Ordinance #481

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PATTERSON, BEAVER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA FIXING THE RATE OF TAXES FOR THE YEAR 2024 AND APPROPRIATING MONIES FROM ALL THE TOWNSHIP FUNDS IN THE AMOUNTS PROVIDED IN THE BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Patterson Township Board of Commissioners have caused to be prepared a Budget for all Township Funds for the year 2024; and

WHEREAS, the aforesaid Budget has been read, advertised, made available for public inspection and duly adopted at a public meeting, all according to the provisions of the First Class Township Code;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Patterson Township Board of Commissioners as follows:

- 1. TAX LEVY- The rate of taxation on the assessed valuation of all real property in Patterson Township for the year 2024 shall be two and sixty-one hundredths (2 and 61/100) mills, or .261 per \$100.00 of assessed valuation.
- 2. **BUDGET APPROPRIATIONS**-There is appropriated from all Township funds the following monies:

General Fund

General Funa	0 < 17 < 75 00
General Government	\$617,675.00
Public Safety	\$625,160.00
Health/Human Services/Recycling	\$138,712.00
Public Works/Streets	\$489,000.00
Parks/Recreation	\$ 25,000.00
Building Loan/Capital Improvement	\$ 53,393.00
General Fund- Expenditures Revenues (Includes 2023 Cash Carryover) Capital Fund Revenues/Expenditures Liquid Fuels Fund Revenues/Expenditures Fire Truck Capital Fund Revenues/Exp	\$1,948,940.00 \$2,040,431.00 \$ 248,926.08 \$ 96,046.26 \$ 37,703.64
Sewer Maintenance Fund Revenues/Exp	\$ 428,530.49

Sewer Fund- Expenditures Revenues (Includes 2023 Cash Balance) \$ 830,600.00 \$ 811,810.00

ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Patterson Township Board of Commissioners this 28th day of December, 2023.

PATTERSON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

BY: Paula Mag

Paula J. Wagoner, President

ATTEST:

Christin Lyn Milnes

Township Secretary

Seal